(176,225)  610,344

Unrealized gains on revaluation of investment
properties  10

1,311,143  -

Deferred taxes 10  (350,392)  -

Items will not be reclassified to income
statement in subsequent periods:

Change in fair value of financial assets 7  (200,573)  (211,184)

Bank's share of the associates’ other
comprehensive income 7

(107,680)  221,397

Total other comprehensive income

476,273  620,557

Total comprehensive income for the year

15,607,877  15,151,695

The accompanying notes from 1 to 48 form part of these financial statements

4

PALESTINE ISLAMIC BANK

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended December 31, 2018

   Reserves

Paid-in share

capital

Additional

paid-in
capital  Statutory

General
banking

risk

Pro-
cyclicality

Investment
properties

Cumulative
change in
fair value

Retained
earnings

Net
equity

December 31, 2018 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Balance, beginning of the year –
before adjusted 69,000,000 ¤  3,200,000  6,639,276  9,704,592  9,403,142  -  250,325  11,428,318  109,625,653

Impact of applying IFRS 9 (note 2) -  -  -  (9,549,964)   -  -  -  -  (9,549,964)

Balance, beginning of the year-
adjusted  69,000,000  3,200,000  6,639,276  154,628  9,403,142  -  250,325  11,428,318  100,075,689

Profit for the year  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  15,131,604  15,131,604

Other comprehensive income -  -  -  -  -  960,751  (484,478)   -  476,273

Total comprehensive income for the
year -  -  -  -  -  960,751  (484,478)   15,131,604  15,607,877

Transfer to reserves -  -  1,513,160  3,011,160  1,880,602  -  -  (6,404,922)   -
Stock dividends distributions
  (note 31) 5,000,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  (5,000,000)   -

Cash dividends distributions
 (note 31) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (5,865,000)   (5,865,000)

Balance, end of the year 74,000,000  3,200,000  8,152,436  3,165,788  11,283,744  960,751  (234,153)   9,290,000  109,818,566

December 31, 2017
Balance, beginning of the year  62,500,000  1,250,000  5,186,162  8,454,592  7,223,471  -  (370,232)  11,064,846  95,308,839
Profit for the year  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  14,531,138  14,531,138
Other comprehensive income -  -  -  -  -  -  620,557  -  620,557

Total comprehensive income for the
year -  -  -  -  -  -  620,557  14,531,138  15,151,695

Capital payments 3,000,000  1,950,000  -  -  -   -  -  4,950,000

Transfer to reserves -  -  1,453,114  1,250,000  2,179,671  -  -  (4,882,785)  -
Stock dividends distributions
  (note 31) 3,500,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  (3,500,000)  -
Cash dividends distributions

(note 31) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (5,312,500)  (5,312,500)
The effect of the restatement of the

associates’ financial statements  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (472,381)  (472,381)

Balance, end of the year 69,000,000  3,200,000  6,639,276  9,704,592  9,403,142  -  250,325  11,428,318  109,625,653

The accompanying notes from 1 to 48 form part of these financial statements

5

PALESTINE ISLAMIC BANK

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

   2018  2017
 Notes  U.S. $  U.S. $
Operating activities
Profit before taxes   17,871,258  18,708,232
Adjustments for:
Loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or

[…]

cash flow characteristics. The Bank assessed the effect of the adoption of IFRS 9 (2009):
classification and measurement and the Bank’s assets and liabilities on the date of
mandatory implementation date of January 1, 2018, where the classification of financial
assets and liabilities did not differ significantly from implementation of IFRS 9 (2014).

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Bank’s accounting for loan loss
impairments by replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected
credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9 requires the Bank to record an allowance for ECLs for all
Islamic financing, other debt financial assets not held at FVPL, together with loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts, deposits and accounts receivable.

The impact of application of IFRS 9 on previous years has been shown by adjusting the
opening balance of the equity items as of 1 January 2018.The impact of this change in
accounting policies as at January 1, 2018 has to decrease equity by U.S. $ 9,549,964 as
follows:

 IAS 39  IFRS 9  Change

 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Balances at banks and financial
institutions 90,638,436  90,608,200

(30,236)

Direct Islamic financing 619,378,328  609,976,414  (9,401,914)
Financial assets at amortized

cost 11,497,979  11,453,085

(44,894)

Indirect Islamic financing 12,027,329  11,954,409  (72,920)

General banking risks reserve 9,704,592  154,628  (9,549,964)

9

The following table illustrates the beginning balances for the provisions after the
implementation of IFRS (9):

Balance in
accordance with

IAS 39
Re-

measurement

 Balance in
accordance with

IFRS 9

 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Balances at banks and financial
institutions -

30,236

30,236

Direct Islamic financing 5,782,860  9,401,914  15,184,774
Financial assets at amortized

cost -

44,894

44,894

Indirect Islamic financing -  72,920  72,920

Expected credit losses as of December 31, 2018 are as follows:

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total

 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Balances at banks and financial
institutions 94,521  -  -  94,521

Direct Islamic financing 3,247,092  4,005,141  5,782,860  13,035,093

Financial assets at amortized
cost 105,181  237  -  105,418

Indirect Islamic financing 26,172  1,563  -  27,735

The new accounting policies in respect of IFRS 9 are presented under a summary of
significant accounting policies.

The following table shows the effect of the adoption of IFRS 9 on retained earnings and
general banking risk reserve as at January 1, 2018:

Retained
earnings

General
banking risk

reserve

  U.S. $  U.S. $

Balance as at January 31, 2018 – before adjustment  11,428,318  9,704,592
ECL on balances at banks and financial institutions  -  (30,236)